

ACTS AND RESOLVES

ог тне

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1871.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

67

TOWN OF EUSTIS .- PORTLAND ROSSINI CLUB.

sufficient sureties, to be approved by said judge. Said bonds shall CHAP. 650. be payable to the people of the State of Maine, for the use and benefit of such persons, severally, as are entitled to said money. Said bonds shall be executed and approved and filed with the clerk of said court before receiving said money.

SECT. 4. In all cases of publication of notice under this act the Proof of notice. court shall require the same proof as in cases of publication of notice under the civil practice act of this state.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 650.

An act to incorporate the town of Eustis.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Township numbered one in range four, Franklin Eustis, town of. county, heretofore known by the name of Eustis plantation, is hereby incorporated into a town by the name of Enstis, with all the rights and powers of towns, and subject to all the liabilities thereof.

The collectors of Eustis plantation shall have power SECT. 2. to finish the collection of all taxes which have been committed to them for collection prior to the approval of this act, and in case of unpaid non-resident taxes, shall have power to return them to the treasurer of the town of Eustis, as collectors of towns may now do, and the treasurer of said town of Eustis is hereby authorized and fully empowered to collect the same, as treasurers of towns may now do.

Allen Blanchard, junior, is hereby authorized to call First meeting, **Sect.** 3. the first meeting for the organization of said town, by posting up two warrants in two public places in said Eustis plantation, seven days previous to the meeting, in the months of March or April following the approval of this act.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 651.

An act to incorporate the Portland Rossini Club.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows :

SECT. I. H. N. Weatherbee, Emily R. Brown, Elizabeth C. Corporators Allen, Isabella L. Millett, H. S. McCobb and Mary D. Boyd, their

Collectors of Eustis plantation, powers of, in collecting taxes.

incorporated.

WISCASSET BRIDGE CO .- SEGEUNKEDUNK W. P. AND MANUF. CO. associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate by

the name of the Portland Rossini Club, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations of corpo-

The object of the corporation shall be, mutual im-

Снар. 652.

Name.

Powers, privi-leges, duties and obligations.

Object of the corporation.

Capital stock.

First meeting,

how called.

provement in the art of music. The capital stock of the corporation shall be three SECT. 3. thousand dollars, subject to be increased by vote of the corporation to six thousand dollars.

SECT. 4. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called by notice by any one of the corporators, to the other corporators, two days before the time of meeting given in the notice.

This act shall take effect when approved. Sect. 5.

rations, under the laws of this state.

SECT. 2.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 652.

An act to amend the charter of Wiscasset Bridge Company approved June thirty, eighteen hundred forty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Amended.

Authorized to discontinue and remove bridge in town of Edgecomb whenever stock holders vote to remove same.

SECT. 1. The charter of the Wiscasset Bridge Company, approved June thirty, eighteen hundred forty-six, is hereby amended, so as to authorize the said company to discontinue and remove its bridge in the town of Edgecomb, leading from Davis' island to the main land, whenever at a legal meeting of the stockholders of said company they shall vote to discontinue and remove the same. SECT. 2.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 653.

An act to incorporate the Segeunkedunk Water Power and Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Daniel Sargent, second, Harlan P. Sargent and Daniel A. Sargent, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Segeunkedunk Water Power and Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of increasing and improving the water power of the Segeunkedunk stream in the county of Penobscot, and manufacturing wool, cotton, wood, steel or iron,

Corporators.

Name. Purpose.